



2026:CGHC:4655-DB

NAFR

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

CONT No. 490 of 2021

1 - Shrikant Thakur S/o Late I.B. Thakur, Aged About 71 Years R/o House No. 2, Vaishali Nagar, Phase-II, Near Rama Magnato Mall, Police Station - Civil Lines, Bilaspur (C G).

Presently R/o. House No. HIG-1/45- B, Abhilasha Parisar, Near New Bus Stand, Police Station - Sirgitti, Bilaspur Chhattisgarh.

... Petitioner(s)

versus

1 - Anil Kumar Roy, Managing Director, Chhattisgarh Infrastructure Development Corporation, Sihawa Bhawan, New Mantralaya, Raipur, Chhattisgarh.

Present Address - 2nd Floor, CG State Skill Development Authority Office (Cssda) Old Police Head Qtrs. Premises, Gaurav Path, Raipur, Chhattisgarh.

2 - Narendra Kumar Tiwari, General Manager, Chhattisgarh Infrastructure Development Corporation, Sihawa Bhawan, New Mantralaya, Raipur, Chhattisgarh.

Present Address - 2nd Floor, CG State Skill Development Authority
Office (CSSDA) Old Police Head Qtrs. Premises, Gaurav Path, Raipur,
Chhattisgarh.

... Respondent(s)

For Petitioner(s)	:	None
For Respondent No.2	:	Mr. Aniket Verma, Advocate

Hon'ble Smt. Justice Rajani Dubey

Order on Board

28/01/2026

1. Earlier, on 12.01.2026, when the matter was called for hearing, none appeared on behalf of the petitioner.
2. Even today, none appears nor is any representation made on behalf of the petitioner.
3. In the above circumstances, in the absence of any representation, this Court is left with no other option but to dismiss the petition for non-prosecution.
4. Accordingly, the petition is dismissed for non-prosecution.

Sd/-

(Rajani Dubey)
Judge